18.2.4. Penalty for excessive downtime of rolling stock (excluding tank containers) 

For rolling stock downtime beyond the period established in clause 18.2.1 of the general terms (excessive 

downtime), the buyer shall pay the supplier a penalty of ₽3,500 (three thousand five hundred rubles) or 

the equivalent in the contract currency for each calendar day and for each unit of rolling stock, and also 

compensate for any losses arising from such excessive downtime, including costs related to extended 

cargo security. 

18.3. Standard time of tank containers at the buyer

[...]

Penalty for excessive downtime of tank containers 

For tank containers remaining at the buyer’s location beyond the period established in clause 18.3.1 of 

the general terms (excessive downtime), the buyer undertakes to pay the supplier a penalty of ₽3,500 

(three thousand five hundred rubles) or the equivalent in the contract currency for each calendar day and 

each unit of rolling stock, and additionally compensate the supplier for any losses, including penalties 

imposed on the supplier/shipper by the owners of the tank containers.